
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

16 July 2015 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering 
Residents’(2) 

 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-

Chair) 
Ray Best 

Philippa Crowder 
Steven Kelly 

 

Stephanie Nunn 

Reg Whitney 
 

Alex Donald 

Linda Hawthorn 

 

    

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent 
Residents 

(1) 

  

Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 16 July 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as 
[...]
gulatory Services Committee, 16 July 2015 

 
 

 

6 P1611.14 - 137-151 MONTGOMERY CRESCENT (LAND R/O), ROMFORD (Pages 

33 - 52) 
 
 

7 P0340.15 - DIANA PRINCESS OF WALES HOUSE, 37 COLERIDGE ROAD, 
HAROLD HILL (Pages 53 - 70) 

 
 

8 P0469.15 - 151-153 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD (Pages 71 - 88) 

 
 

9 P0683.15 - CENTRAL PARK, PETERSFIELD AVENUE, HAROLD HILL (Pages 89 - 

96) 
 
 

10 P1136.12 - 1A HILLVIEW AVENUE, HORNCHURCH (Pages 97 - 110) 

 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
 

  Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration 

Manager 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

4 June 2015 (7.30 - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Philippa Crowder, 
+John Crowder, +Jason Frost and Ray Best 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and +Linda Van den Hende 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Steven Kelly, Melvin 
Wallace and Alex Donald. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Jason Frost (for Steven Kelly), Councillor John 
Crowder (for Melvin Wallace) and Councillor Linda Van den Hende (for Alex 
Donald). 
 
Councillors Joshua Chapman and Frederick Thompson were also present for part 
of the meeting. 
 
15 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 

 
269 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2015 
[...]
re no restrictions in Carlton Road after 10am, so 
this would be the obvious parking choice for customers of the restaurant 
and would cause significant parking issues in the already pressured Carlton 
Road. Furthermore, the noise from the restaurant would be carried to 
Carlton Road as customers returned to their vehicles. There were no 
restaurants in the section of flats/offices so it would not seem appropriate to 
change this. There was a kebab takeaway nearby in a different ward which 
did not have any flats above, and a restaurant further up the road, but 
nothing in that section, and therefore it is not deemed appropriate to include 
a restaurant in the residential zone. 
  
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant’s 
representative. 
  
The objector commented that there were no food outlets currently in the 
parade and that nearby residents had concerns regarding the emanation of 
food smells. 
  

Page 2



Regulatory Services Committee, 4 June 
2015 

 

 

 

The applicant’s representative commented that the proposal would bring an 
empty shop unit back into use and would bring economic benefits to the 
area. The representative also commented that there was sufficient parking 
in the nearby area and that the control of sound and smells was conditioned 
within the officer’s report. 
  
With its agreement Councillors Frederick Thompson and Joshua Chapman 
addressed the Committee. 
  
Councillor Thompson commented that there was insufficient parking in the 
area and the noise and smells would be unfair on the residents living 
nearby. 
  
Councillor Chapman commented that the officer’s report demonstrated a 
lack of understanding of the site. The parade had a good blend of 
businesses but did not have any units selling food. The proposed use would 
be out of place in the parade and would have an adverse effect on the 
residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers becaus
[...]
authority to determine the applications, including the type and quantum of 
any contribution to be secured by S106 obligation be delegated to the Head 
of Regulatory Services. 
 
 

Page 7



Regulatory Services Committee, 4 June 
2015 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

18 June 2015 (7.30 - 8.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best, Steven Kelly and +Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Alex Donald and Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Philippa Crowder. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Frederick Thompson (for Philippa Crowder). 
 
Councillors John Crowder and Philip Hyde were also present for parts of the 
meeting. 
 
25 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
280 P0382.15 - BRIAR ROAD SHOP SITE, ROMFORD  

 
The report before Members proposed the demolition of the existing 
buildings and the re-development of the site to create forty six affordable 
residential units and two commercial units, with new access roads, 
associated planting, landscaping, servicing and car parking.  
 
The development would comprise of thirty six flats and two commercial units 
in a three-storey block to the south of the site and a terrace row of ten 
houses to the north.  
 

Page 9



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 June 
2015 

 

 

 

With its agreement Councillor Philip Hyde addressed the Committee. 
 
Counc
[...]
ent notices outstanding, awaiting service, 
compliance, etc. with up-dated information from staff on particular notices. 
 
The Committee NOTED the information in the report. 
 
 

291 PROSECUTIONS UPDATE  
 
The report updated the Committee on the progress and/or outcome of 
recent prosecutions undertaken on behalf of the Planning Service. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

292 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

Page 13



Regulatory Services Committee, 18 June 
2015 

 

 

 

 
Following the completion of normal business, the committee decided to 
exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that it 
was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present during 
those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
the meaning of paragraph 9 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. It was decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee 
RESOLVED accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

293 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
The report before the Committee compiled a schedule listing, by Ward, all 
the complaints received by the Planning Control Service over alleged 
planning contraventions for the period from 14 February 2015 and 29 May 
2015. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report and AGREED the actions being taken. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 14



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

25 June 2015 (7.30 - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best, Steven Kelly and +Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney and +Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn and +Darren Wise 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder, Alex 
Donald and Stephanie Nunn. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Michael White (for Philippa Crowder), Councillor 
Darren Wise (for Alex Donald), and Councillor Jody Ganly (for Stephanie Nunn). 
 
Councillor Ron Ower was also present for the meeting. 
 
30 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
294 P0592.15 - SULLENS FARM, SUNNINGS LANE, UPMINSTER  

 
The report before Members sought planning permission for the conversion 
of existing brick barns to create three new apartments, demolition of modern 
barns, to allow construction of five new houses, removal of external caravan 
storage use, a hard surfaced yard and replacement with landscaping. 
 
The application site lay in the Green Belt and included a Grade II listed 
building and associated outbuildings. The application followed the refusal of 
similar proposals on the grounds of the adverse impacts on the Green Belt, 

Page 15



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 June 
2015 

 

 

 

on the amenities of adjoining residential occupiers and on the setting of the 
listed building. The proposals had been further reduced in scale by 
removing one property and increasing the buffer with adjoining properties. 
This reduced the scale of the development and its associated impacts. 
 
Members noted that the application together with the associated application 
for listed building consent had been called-in by Councillor Ron Ower on the 
grounds of the planning history of the site and Green Belt issues. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant’s 
representative. 
 
The objector commented that the proposal would attract
[...]
n of application P0592.15 where planning permission 
had been refused by the Committee it was considered premature to grant 
listed building consent when no suitable planning permission was in place. 
 
The report recommended that listed building consent be granted however 
following refusal of planning permission for the development for which listed 
building consent was sought it was RESOLVED that listed building consent 
be refused on the grounds that  
 
It would be premature and unsupportable to grant listed building consent for 
a development for which planning permission was refused. 
 
 

296 P1754.14 - THE POMPADOURS, EDENHALL ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The application before Members was for the redevelopment of the site to 
create 25 units, comprising 11 houses, 7 maisonettes and 7 flats.  The site 
was currently occupied by a public house, including car park, beer garden 
and rear amenity areas. The public house included first floor residential 
accommodation.   
 
Members noted that email submissions had been received from Councillors 
Julie Wilkes and Philip Hyde detailing their concerns regarding the proposed 
development and the lack of local services e.g GPs and school places. 
 
In accordance with the public participation arrangements the Committee 
was addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant’s 
representative. 
 
The objector commented that the proposal would lead to additional traffic 
using an already busy junction on Hilldene Avenue. The objector also 
commented that there would be insufficient parking for residents and visitors 
of the development and that there would be a loss of sunlight for residents 
of neighbouring properties. 
 
In reply the applicant’s representative commented that the public house 
would be closing by the end of the year and that the plans submitted were 
mindful of the existing building materials and had maintained a traditional 
feel to the proposed development. The representative also commented that 
there
[...]
 to be used for educational 
purposes. 

 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation 
from the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the 
date of receipt by the Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the legal agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee 

prior to the completion of the agreement. 
 

That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into the 
planning obligation to secure the above contribution and upon completion of 
that obligation, grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set 
out in the report and to include an additional condition requiring submission, 

Page 18



Regulatory Services Committee, 25 June 
2015 

 

 

 

approval, implementation and maintenance of a scheme to control tandem 
parking allocation. 
 
 

298 P0634.15 - 65 LAMBS LANE SOUTH, RAINHAM - ALTERATION OF AN 
EXISTING RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY AT 65 LAMBS LANE SOUTH 
ALONG WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO NEW SELF CONTAINED 
BUNGALOWS TO THE REAR OF THE SITE  
 
The Committee considered the report, noting that the proposed 
development qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £7,460, and without 
debate RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but 
would be acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a Deed of 
Variation under Section 106A of the Town and  
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to vary the Unilateral Undertaking 
completed on  3  July  2014  (the  original  agreement)  in  respect  of  
planning permission P0400.14 by varying the definition of Proposed 
Development in Recital D, Planning Application and Planning Permission in 
Clause 1 of the original agreement which shall  mean  either  Proposed  
Development  planning  permission 
[...]
a brick plinth.  The workshop would meaure 13 metres by 19 metres and be 5.8 metres high.  Parking would
also be provided for staff, including lorry drivers. Some plant and machinery would also be stored within the
compound.
 
The remainder of the application site would be developed as two seperate surfaced yards each with a
portable office building for  flexible commercial use (B1, B2 or B8 industrial uses).  These areas amount to
0.3 hectare and 0.26 hectares respectively. If additional buildings are required these would be subject to
seperate planning applications.  New palisade fencing would be erected to subdivide the units.  All three
units would be accessed from Frog Lane which is a private road via the access onto the public highway at
Creek Way.  The access road is already surfaced and is over 5 metres wide which is sufficient to allow
heavy goods vehicles to pass.
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
Various permissions for vehicle storage in relation to the adjoining Ford Motors factory.
 
P1969.05 -Construction of sustainable energy facility comprising the erection of gasification/power

APPLICATION NO. P0616.15
WARD: South Hornchurch Date Received: 1st May 2015

Expiry Date: 31st July 2015
ADDRESS: Frog Island

Rainham

PROPOSAL: Application for the change of use of the land to provide 'flexible' commercial use
as a haulage yard with associated workshop, ancillary office space, plant and
materials storage and parking for up to 50no. HGV's along with the creation of
yard spaces for flexible B1/B2/B8 use on the land at Frog Lane, Rainham

DRAWING NO(S):

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED  subject to the
condition(s) given at the end of the report

Page 26



generation plant & associated buildings & plant (withdrawn).
 
U004.06 - Construction of sustainable energy facility comprising the erection of gasification power
generation plant and associated building and plant (approved).
 
P0558.12 - Construction of sustainable energy facility c
[...]

bungalows.  Staff conclude the proposal to be acceptable.  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:@havering.gov.uk


 
 
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That it be noted that proposed development is liable for the Mayors Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3. The 
applicable fee is based on 471m² new gross internal floor space. The proposal 
would therefore give rise to the requirement of £9,420 Mayoral CIL payment 
(subject to indexation). 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 
• A financial contribution of £18,000 to be used for educational purposes. 
 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 

and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to the 

completion of the agreement. 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out below: 
 
1.   Time Limit: The development to which this permission relates must be 

commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason:  To comply with the requirements of section 91 of the Town and 

Country Act 1990. 
 
2. Parking Standards: Before the building(s) hereby permitted is first 
[...]
 policies are implemented with regard to Equalities and 
Diversity. 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
  
 
 

1. Application forms and plans received on 21/11/14 and revisions were 
received on 13/05/15 and 30/06/15. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
16 July 2015 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ward: 

P0340.15  Former Diana Princess of 
Wales Hostel, 8 Coleridge Road, Harold 
Hill,  Romford 
 
Demolition of existing hostel and 
associated facilities. To be replaced by 
5no. houses in a terrace and one 
detached bungalow with associated 
parking, amenity space and landscaping. 
(Received 28-03-2015) 
 
 
Heaton 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee 
Planning Manager 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432800 
 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework  
Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document 
 
National Planning Policy Framework  
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
London Plan 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Not applicable 

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for   [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community   [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering     [x] 

 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The application is for the redevelopment of this site that formerly provided 
accommodation for the homeless. This is a Council scheme and it is proposed to 
develop six new dwellings following demolition of the existing buildings.  The intention 
is that all the dwellings would be affordable for shared-ownership.  The site lies within 
the urban area where redevelopment for residential use would be acceptable in 
principle. The development would also help to meet the Borough’s needs for 
affordable housing. The proposal is considered acceptable in all material respects, 
including design and layout, impact on neighbouring amenity, environmental impact 
and parking and highway issues.  The proposal would give rise to a demand for school 
places and a contribution of £6,000 per dwelling is deemed necessary to make the 
development acceptable.  As the application is made by the Council this would need to 
be secured by a unilateral undertaking rather than legal agreement. Subject to the 
prior completion of such an undertaking it is recommended that planning permission is 
granted. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
1.  That the Committee notes that the development proposed may be liable for the 

Mayor’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan 
Policy 8.3 and that the applicable fee would be £12,780 subject to indexation. 
This is based on the creation of 639m2 of new gross internal floor space. 

 
2. That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject 

to the completion of a unilateral undertaking under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 

 

 A financial contribution of £36,000 to be paid prior to the commencement 
of the development, to be used for educational purposes in accordance 
with the Policy DC72 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control 
Policies Development Plan Document. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 

Page 54



 
 
 

completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to grant planning 
permission upon the completion of the unilateral undertaking subject to the 
conditions set out below: 

 
1.  Time limit - The development to which this permission relates must be 

commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission.  
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Countr
[...]
es and the new build a gain of 564 square 
metres -  (564 – 197 = 367 square metres x £20 = £7,340)).   

 
 
2. That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable 

subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the 
following: 

 

 A financial contribution of £42,000 to be used for education purposes.  
 

 A financial contribution of £7,500 towards a review of parking controls 
on Riverside Close. 

 

 An agreement to prevent future residents of the scheme from applying 
for parking permits. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 Agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council.  

Page 72



 
 
 

 

 To pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in association with the 
preparation of a legal agreement, prior to completion of the agreement, 
irrespective of whether the legal agreement is completed.  

 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations/ monitoring fee prior to 
completion of the agreement. 

 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement that the 
Committee delegate authority to the Head of Regulatory Services to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out below:  
 
1. Time Limit 
 
The development to which this permission relates must be commenced not later 
than three years from the date of this permission.  
  
Reason:  To comply with the requirements of section 91 of the Town and Country 
Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004). 
 
2. In Accordance with Plans 
 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the approved plans detailed on page 1 of the decision 
notice app
[...]
 15)
	com_rep_new%P0584.15%TH%20150706%16296891
	com_rep_new%P0616.15%TH%20150706%16306892

	6 P1611.14 - 137-151 MONTGOMERY CRESCENT (LAND R/O), ROMFORD
	7 P0340.15 - DIANA PRINCESS OF WALES HOUSE, 37 COLERIDGE ROAD, HAROLD HILL
	8 P0469.15 - 151-153 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD
	9 P0683.15 - CENTRAL PARK, PETERSFIELD AVENUE, HAROLD HILL
	10 P1136.12 - 1A HILLVIEW AVENUE, HORNCHURCH



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

16 July 2015 (7.30 - 8.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Ray Best, Philippa Crowder, 
Steven Kelly and +John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and +Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Alex Donald and Linda Hawthorn 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Melvin Wallace and Reg 
Whitney. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor John Crowder (for Melvin Wallace) and Councillor 
Jody Ganly (for Reg Whitney). 
 
6 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
299 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 4 June, 18 June and 25 June 2015 
were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

300 P1136.12 - 1A HILLVIEW AVENUE, HORNCHURCH  
 
Consideration of the report was deferred at officer’s request to enable the 
report to be amended to address detailed representations that had been 
received on behalf of the applicant regarding highway impact. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 16 July 
2015 

 

 

 

301 P1611.14 - 137-151 MONTGOMERY CRESCENT (LAND R/O), 
ROMFORD  
 
The application before Members sought full planning permission for the 
erection of three chalet bungalows. The application site was an empty piece 
of land which was located to the rear of No’s 137 to 151 Montgomery 
Crescent.   
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s representative. 
 
The objector commented that the proposed bungalows were effectively two- 
storey and were due to be built on higher land than the existing surrounding 
properties. The objector also commented that the proposal would have a 
shadowing effect on neighbouring properties leading to less sunlight each 
day. 
 
In reply the applicant’s representative commented that the proposal was set 
away from neighbouring properties and that overshadowing would not be an 
issue. The representative also confirmed that the bungalows would be 
single storey albeit with dormer windows. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the arrangements for refuse 
collection and the possibility of overshadowing. Members also discussed the 
need for bungalow type properties in the borough and the possible 
improvements the proposal would bring to a poor and neglected piece of 
land. 
 
Members noted that the proposed development qualified for a Mayoral CIL 
contribution of £9,420 and RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable 
as it stood but would be acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a 
Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 
• A financial contribution of £18,000 to be used for educational 

purposes. 
 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation 
from the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date 
of receipt by the Council. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 

associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior 

to the completion of the agreement. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 16 July 
2015 

 

 

 

That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 10 
votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Hawthorn abstained from voting.  
 
 

302 P0584.15 - JAMES OGLETHORPE SCHOOL, ASHVALE GARDENS, 
UPMINSTER - PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY FLAT ROOF EXTENSION  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

303 P0616.15 - FROG ISLAND, RAINHAM - APPLICATION FOR THE 
CHANGE OF USE OF THE LAND TO PROVIDE 'FLEXIBLE' 
COMMERCIAL USE AS A HAULAGE YARD WITH ASSOCIATED 
WORKSHOP, ANCILLARY OFFICE SPACE, PLANT AND MATERIALS 
STORAGE AND PARKING FOR UP TO 50NO. HGV'S ALONG WITH THE 
CREATION OF YARD SPACES FOR FLEXIBLE B1/B2/B8 USE ON THE 
LAND AT FROG LANE, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and to include an additional condition that notwithstanding the 
approved layout plan that the applicant was to submit a new plan showing 
the area reserved for Thames Path and that that no development, parking or 
storage was to take place on the reserved area. 
 
 

304 P0340.15 - DIANA PRINCESS OF WALES HOUSE, 37 COLERIDGE 
ROAD, HAROLD HILL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HOSTEL AND 
ASSOCIATED FACILITIES. TO BE REPLACED BY FIVE HOUSES IN A 
TERRACE AND ONE DETACHED BUNGALOW WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING, AMENITY SPACE AND LANDSCAPING.  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed development 
qualified for a Mayoral CIL payment of £12,780 and without debate 
RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be 
acceptable subject to the completion of a unilateral undertaking under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to 
secure the following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £36,000 to be paid prior to the 
commencement of the development, to be used for 
educational purposes in accordance with the Policy DC72 of 



Regulatory Services Committee, 16 July 
2015 

 

 

 

the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to 
indexation from the date of completion of the Section 106 
agreement to the date of receipt by the Council. 

 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to grant planning 
permission upon the completion of the unilateral undertaking subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

305 P0469.15 - 151-153 NORTH STREET, ROMFORD - DEMOLITION OF AN 
EXISTING WAREHOUSE AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A PART 
TWO/PART THREE STOREY BUILDING CONSISTING OF TWO 1 
BEDROOM UNITS AND FIVE 2 BEDROOM DWELLINGS  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed development 
qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £7,340 and without debate 
RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be 
acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), 
to secure the following: 

 

 A financial contribution of £42,000 to be used for education 
purposes.  

 

 A financial contribution of £7,500 towards a review of parking 
controls on Riverside Close. 

 

 An agreement to prevent future residents of the scheme from 
applying for parking permits. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation 
from the date of completion of the Section 106 Agreement to the 
date of receipt by the Council.  

 

 To pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in association with 
the preparation of a legal agreement, prior to completion of the 
agreement, irrespective of whether the legal agreement is 
completed.  

 

 Payment of the appropriate planning obligations/ monitoring fee 
prior to completion of the agreement. 

 



Regulatory Services Committee, 16 July 
2015 

 

 

 

That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

306 P0683.15 - CENTRAL PARK, PETERSFIELD AVENUE, HAROLD HILL - 
INSTALLATION OF FLOODLIGHTS TO THE SKATEPARK, BMX TRACK 
AND MULTI USE GAMES AREA  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


